translated into EUR at the closing rate, are as follows.

kEUR 2010 2009

Short-term exposure USD

Financial assets 1,593 1,414

Financial liabilities -3,589 -43

Total exposure -1,996 1,371

Short-term exposure GBP

Financial assets 131 0

Financial liabilities -2 0

Total exposure 129 0

Short-term exposure AUD

Financial assets 32,948 0

Financial liabilities 0 0

Total exposure 32,948 0

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity

in regards to the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities

and the USD/RMB exchange rate ‘all other things being equal’.

It assumes a +/-10% change of the RMB/foreign currency ex-

change rate for the year ended 31 December 2010. This percent-

age has been determined based on the average market volatility

in exchange rates in the previous twelve months. The sensitivi-

ty analysis is based on the Group’s foreign currency financial in-

struments held at each reporting date.

106   Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements   Joyou AG   Annual Report 2010

If the RMB had strengthened against the USD, AUD and GBP by

10% respectively then this would have had the following impact:

Profit for the year Equity

kEUR USD AUD GBP Total USD AUD GBP Total

31 December 2010 -216 3,284 10 3,000 -216 3,284 10 3,000

31 December 2009 171 – – 171 171 – – 171

If the RMB had weakened against the USD, AUD and GBP by

10% then this would have had the following impact:

Profit for the year Equity

kEUR USD AUD GBP Total USD AUD GBP Total

31 December 2010 382 -2,985 -9 -2,612 382 -2,985 -9 -2,612

31 December 2009 -189 – – -189 -189 – – -189

Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the period de-

pending on the volume of overseas transactions. Therefore, the

sensitivity analysis is uprepresentative of the inherent foreign

exchange risk as the year end exposure does not reflect the ex-

posure during the year.

29.1.2 Interest Rate Sensitivity
The Group’s policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk

exposures on short financing. At 31 December 2010, the Group

is exposed to changes in market interest rates through short-

term bank borrowings being renewed at interest rates different

to those currently in place. The exposure to interest rates for the

Group’s funds deposited with banks is considered immaterial.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and eq-

uity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of +/-2%.

These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based

on observation of current market conditions. The calculations are

based on a change in the average market interest rate for each

period, and the financial instruments held at each reporting date

that are sensitive to changes in interest rates. All other variables

are held constant.

Profit for the year Equity

kEUR +2% -2% +2% -2%

31 December 2010 -943 943 -943 943

31 December 2009 -1,193 1,193 -895 895

29.2 Credit Risk Analysis

The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk is limited to the

carrying amount of financial assets recognized at the reporting

date, as summarized below:

kEUR Notes 2010 2009

Trade receivables 18. 55,349 41,348

Other receivables and prepayments 18. 4,345 3,520

Cash and cash equivalents 19. 113,181 34,291

Total 172,875 79,159

The Group’s credit risk is primarily attributable to its trade and

other receivables. Cash is placed with credit-worthy financial in-

stitutions. The Group’s policy is to deal only with creditworthy

counterparties.

The Group’s management considers that trade and other receiv-

ables that are not impaired or past due for each of the reporting

dates under review are of good credit quality.

None of the Group’s financial assets are secured by collateral or

other credit enhancements.

Some of the unimpaired trade receivables are past due as at the

reporting date. Financial assets past due but not impaired can